

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,
Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT,
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

AMY M. GALLEGOS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 W. 5th Street
Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-5100
agallegos@jenner.com

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
zschauf@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. As The TCPA’s History Underscores, An
“Automatic Telephone Dialing System”
Must Use A Random Or Sequential
Number Generator..... 6

 A. Congress Was Concerned About
 Harm To Emergency Services And
 Mobile Phones From Random And
 Sequential Dialing. 9

 B. Congress Was Also Concerned
 About Telemarketers, Who
 Distinctively Relied On Random
 And Sequential Dialing..... 13

II. Attempts To Expand The Definition Of
“Automatic Telephone Dialing System”
Have Caused A Flood Of TCPA Litigation
That Will Only Grow Unless This Court
Rejects The Ninth Circuit’s
Interpretation. 15

A.	The FCC Indefensibly Departed From Its Original And Correct Interpretation Of “Automatic Telephone Dialing System.”	16
B.	Departures From The TCPA’s Text Have Unleashed A Cascade Of Litigation Over Calls That Have Nothing To Do With The Concerns That Led Congress To Enact The Autodialer Ban.....	18
III.	Expanding The “Automatic Telephone Dialing System” Definition Is Not Necessary To Prevent Harassing Calls.	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashland Hospital Corp. v. Service Employees International Union District 1199 WV/KY/OH</i> , 708 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Cubria v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 541 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	21
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	3, 7
<i>Dobbin v. Wells Fargo Auto Finance, Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 268, 2011 WL 2446566 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2011).....	24
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App'x 369 (3d Cir. 2015)	14, 20
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)	8, 14
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> , No. 12-9936, 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013).....	22
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 89 U.S.L.W. 3042 (U.S. Aug. 21, 2020) (No. 20-209).....	14
<i>Glauser v. GroupMe, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2584, 2015 WL 475111 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2015)	19
<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	21

<i>Hickey v. Voxernet LLC</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	20
<i>Kinder v. Allied Interstate, Inc.</i> , No. E047086, 2010 WL 2993958 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2010).....	28
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Morris v. Unitedhealthcare Insurance Co.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00638, 2016 WL 7115973 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> 2016 WL 7104091 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2016)	26
<i>Mudgett v. Navy Federal Credit Union</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 722 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	24
<i>Rando v. Edible Arrangements International, LLC</i> , No. 17-701, 2018 WL 1523858 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2018)	27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	15
<i>Roberts v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 478 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Robinson v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 13 CV 6717, 2015 WL 4038485 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2015).....	24
<i>Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	20
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	25, 26

<i>Viggiano v. Kohl's Department Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 17-0243, 2017 WL 5668000 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2017).....	27
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-00421, 2016 WL 7971290 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 15, 2016)	21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	30
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	2, 6
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	4, 6
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)	29
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(2)	29
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(3)	29
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(4)	29
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5)	29
47 U.S.C. § 227, note.....	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	9, 13

S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 1410, The Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act; and S. 857, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Communications of the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 102d Cong. (1991) 10, 11, 12

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), as reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968 9, 15

Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing on H.R. 1304 and H.R. 1305 Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Committee on Energy & Commerce, 102d Cong. (1991) 10, 11, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Amendment of Section 1.80 of the Commission’s Rules, Order, 35 FCC Rcd. 4476 (E.B. 2020) 30

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992) 17

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 10 FCC Rcd. 12,391 (1995) 17

<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Report and Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	18
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c).....	29
ACA International, <i>Consumer Litigation Year in Review</i> (Jan. 30, 2020), https://www.aca-international.org/news/consumer-litigation-year-in-review	16
Class Action Complaint, <i>Ball v. Square, Inc.</i> , No. 12-6552 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012), ECF No. 1	21
Class Action Complaint, <i>Fernandez v. Tampa Bay Rays Baseball LTD</i> , No. 8:18-cv-02251 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2018).....	22
Class Action Complaint, <i>Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Entertainment LLC</i> , No. 8:19-cv-00550 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2019), ECF No. 1	22
Class Action Complaint, <i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 13-4806 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2013), ECF No. 1	23
Class Action Complaint, <i>Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 14-2843 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2014), ECF No. 1	20

Class Action Complaint, <i>Pimental v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 11-2585 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2011), ECF No. 1	20
Class Action Complaint, <i>Sterk v. Path, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2330 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2013), ECF No. 1	19
Class Action Complaint, <i>Story v. Chargers Football Co., LLC</i> , No. BC566896 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2014), Dkt. No. 1	22
Class Action Complaint, <i>Thomas v. Tampa Bay Rays Baseball LTD</i> , No. 8:18-cv-01187 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2018), ECF No. 1	22
Class Action Complaint, <i>Thompson v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 14-2081 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2014), ECF No. 1	23
Class Action Complaint, <i>Wojcik v. Buffalo Bills, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2414 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2012), ECF No. 1	22
Complaint, <i>Friedman v. LAC Basketball Club, Inc.</i> , No. 13-818 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2013), ECF No. 1	22
<i>Epps v. Earth Fare, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-08221 (C.D. Cal. filed Feb. 27, 2017)	27
Christian Hetrick, <i>Meet the Robocall Avenger: Andrew Perrong, 21, Sues Those Pesky Callers for Cash</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Nov. 2, 2018), https://www.inquirer.com/philly/business/robocall-lawsuits-verizon-citibank-andrew-perrong-20181102.html	26

- Adonis Hoffman, *Does TCPA Stand for ‘Total Cash for Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’?*, Hill (Feb. 17, 2016), <https://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/technology/269656-does-tcpa-stand-for-total-cash-for-plaintiffs-attorneys>..... 16
- Karen Kidd, *Phoney Lawsuits: Polish Immigrant Concludes Six-Figure Run By Settling 31st Lawsuit*, Forbes (Jan. 17, 2018), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2018/01/17/phoney-lawsuits-polish-immigrant-concludes-six-figure-run-by-settling-31st-lawsuit/>.....26-27
- Susan Lorde Martin, *How Much Is “Substantial Evidence” and How Big Is A “Significant Gap”?: The Telecommunications Attorney Full Employment Act*, 9 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 29 (2017) 8
- John O’Brien, *Click, Then Sue: Call-Blocking App Was Meet Market for Lawyers Seeking Clients*, Forbes (Jan. 30, 2019), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2019/01/30/click-then-sue-call-blocking-app-hooked-users-up-with-lawyers/> 28
- Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, *In re Rubio’s Restaurant, Inc.*, CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC Aug. 22, 2014), <http://apps.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7521768526> 23
- Pew Research Center, *Mobile Fact Sheet* (June 12, 2019)..... 15

Press Release, FCC, <i>FCC Issues \$120 Million Fine For Spoofed Robocalls</i> (May 10, 2018), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DO-C-350645A1.pdf	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	7
TCPAWorld, <i>Firestarter: TCPAWorld’s Most Adventurous Frequent Flyer – Todd Friedman – Joins Second Episode of Unprecedented Podcast</i> (Apr. 9, 2019), https://tcpaworld.com/2019/04/09/firestarter-tcpaworlds-most-adventurous-frequent-flyer-todd-friedman-joins-second-episode-of-unprecedented-podcast/	25
<i>Telephone Science Corp. v. Asset Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-05182 (N.D. Ill. filed June 12, 2015).....	25
<i>Telephone Science Corp. v. Credit Management, LP</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04122 (E.D.N.Y. filed July 14, 2015)	25
<i>Telephone Science Corp. v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , No. 6:15-CV-00969 (M.D. Fla. filed June 12, 2015).....	25
<i>Telephone Science Corp. v. Pizzo</i> , No. 2:15-CCV-01702 (E.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 30, 2015).....	25
<i>Telephone Science Corp. v. Trading Advantage LLC</i> . No. 1:14-CV-04369 (N.D. Ill. filed June 12, 2014).....	25

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
Lawsuit Abuse? There's an App for That
(Oct. 29, 2014), <https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/resource/lawsuit-abuse-there-s-an-app-for-that>.....28
